The overall cost of NOx reduction using CWI depends greatly on the specific fuel
consumption achieved with the system. The above analysis was made based on a NOx
reduction of 22% (achieved at a water-fuel ratio of about 40%) and an assumed average
reduction in the specific fuel consumption of 1% [14]. According to the theory, increased
fuel savings can be achieved using lower water-fuel ratios, but this was not observed
during the field testing.

Figures 4 and 5 can be used to illustrate the sensitivity of costs to fuel consumption. If the
specific fuel consumption could be reduced to the optimal 2.2% at low water-fuel ratios,
the effect on annual fuel savings would make this NOx control technology more
attractive with a potential savings of $438 per tonne NOx reduced. On the other hand, if
higher water-fuel ratios were used, resulting in a specific fuel consumption increase of
2.0%, the unit costs of NOx control would increase to about $173 per tonne. While this is
a valuable illustration of the impact of fuel savings, in practice, these theoretical fuel
consumption and NOx reduction levels are unlikely to be achieved consistently.

Table 6: CWI Cost Sensitivity to Water-Fuel Ratio
Water-Fuel Ratio 10% >>40%
Theoretical Fuel Consumption Change -2.20% +2.0%
Incremental Fuel Cost/(Saving) ($/y) ($72,000) $65,000
Total Annual Cost/(Saving) ($/y) ($65,000) $72,000
NOx Reduction 18% 50%
Annual NOx Reductions (t/y) 150 415
Cost per tonne NOx reduced ($/t) ($438) $173

4.3.4 Sensitivity to Water Costs

There is some uncertainty about the cost of supplying the freshwater required for the
CWI system. The above analysis assumes no additional cost for water. Calculations show
that at a 25% water-fuel ratio, a typical water flow rate of approximately 500 L of water
per operating hour is required. This translates into a requirement of about 30 t of
freshwater (30 m3 or 30,000 L) for a one-way trip between Montreal and St. John’s.

If the ship’s current freshwater system is not capable of supplying this volume at minimal
cost, there are a few options available to supply the additional water. One option would